
To: James P. Hoffa, IBT General President 

From: Members of the Independent Review Board 

Re: Proposed Charges Against Former Local 631 Member 
Raymond Isner 

Date: September 14, 2006 

I. RE COMMENDATION 

The Independent Review Board ("IRB") refers the below report 

to the IBT General President and recommends that charges be filed 

against former International Representative and former Local 631 

member Raymond Isner ("Isner") for bringing reproach upon the IBT 

by knowingly associating with a barred individual, Dane Passo 

("Passo"), and by obstructing the IRB in the performance of its 

duties by lying to the IRB during his September 19, 2005 sworn 

examination. Passo is a former International Representative and 

a former Special Assistant to IBT General President James P. 

Hoffa ("Hoffa"), who was permanently barred from the IBT based 

upon an IRB decision dated May 29, 2002. (Ex. 1) As a result, 

Passo is a person with whom IBT members are prohibited from 

knowingly associating pursuant to Paragraph E (10) of the Consent 

Order.1 

As detailed below, subsequent to Passo's permanent bar from 

the IBT, Isner had frequent contact with Passo. The contact 

1 Paragraph E(10) of the Consent Decree provides that "officers, 
representatives, members and employees of the IBT, are hereby permanently 
enjoined ... from knowingly associating with ... any person otherwise enjoined 
from participating in union affairs... ." 

1 



between Passo and Isner is reflected in telephone company records 

establishing over 75 contacts between them. (Exs. 33-35) 

By his actions, it appears that Isner knowingly associated 

with a barred person, Passo, in violation of Article II, Section 

2(a) and Article XIX, Section 7(b)(1) and (2) of the IBT 

Constitution and Paragraph E(10) of the March 14, 1989 Consent 

Order in United States v. IBT, 88 Civ. 4486 (S.D.N.Y.). Isner 

also unreasonably failed to cooperate with the IRB by obstructing 

the IRB in its duties by testifying falsely at his September 19, 

2005 sworn examination in violation of Article XIX, Section 14 

(i) . 

II. JURISDICTION 

Pursuant to Article XIX, Section 14 (c) of the IBT 

Constitution, this disciplinary matter is within the original 

jurisdiction of the IBT General President. Paragraph G(e) of the 

March 14, 1989 Consent Decree in United States v. International 

Brotherhood of Teamsters, 88 Civ. 4486 (S. D. N. Y.) and 

Paragraph 1(6) of the court-approved Rules and Procedures for 

Operation of the Independent Review Board ("IRB Rules") require 

that within 90 days of the IRB's referral of a matter to an IBT 

entity, that entity must file with the IRB written findings 

setting forth the specific action taken and the reasons for that 

action. Pursuant to Paragraph I (9) of the IRB Rules, not 



meeting this deadline may be considered a failure to cooperate 

with the IRB. 

III. INVESTIGATIVE FINDINGS 

A. Raymond Isner 

Isner had been a member of the IBT since November 1997. (Ex. 

2 at 5; Ex. 3 at 7-8; Ex. 4) In November 1997, Local 995 in Las 

Vegas, Nevada, hired Isner as the Director of Organizing. (Ex. 2 

at 5; Ex. 3 at 8) In April 2000, Isner transferred into Local 

631, also in Las Vegas. (Ex. 2 at 5; Ex. 3 at 5) From April 

2000 to August 2005, he was the Director of Organizing and 

Political Coordinator for Local 631. (Ex. 2 at 5-7; Ex. 3 at 5 & 

14) Isner was also an International Representative and Field 

Organizer for the IBT between January 2003 and August 2005. (Ex. 

2 at 55; Ex. 5) During his January 2001 sworn examination, Isner 

testified he first met Passo in April 2000, during Passo's 

assignment at Local 631 for the International. (Ex. 2 at 53; Ex. 

3 at 9) He testified that when Passo was in Las Vegas he had 

many meals with Passo. (Ex. 3 at 21, 27-32; Exs. 6-12) Isner 

also testified that he and Frank Incandella ("Incandella") were 

close friends and co-workers at Local 631. (Ex. 2 at 47-48)2 In 

2 On July 17, 2006, the IRB recommended to the IBT that Incandella should be 
charged with knowingly associating with Passo, after Passo had been 
permanently barred from the IBT. (Ex. 13) Between August 2003 and August 2005, 
Passo and Incandella, using the direct connect feature of their cellular 
telephones, contacted one another. (Ex. 13 at 13-17; Exs. 53-54) According 
to Passo's cellular telephone records, during this period, Passo made 1,034 



August 2005, Edmund Burke ("Burke"), the former Secretary-

Treasurer of Local 631, fired Isner and Incandella after they 

formed a slate to run against Burke in the 2005 Local 631 

election. (Ex. 2 at 6-7 & 45-47; Ex. 15 at 7-8/ Ex. 16 at 134-

135)3 

In 2005, Isner earned $43,367 from Local 631 and $14,733 

from the IBT. (Exs. 19-20) Isner's dues were paid through April 

2006. (Ex. 4) On April 13, 2006, Isner was issued a withdrawal 

card from Local 631. (Ex. 4)4 

B. Dane Passo 

In March 1999, General President Hoffa appointed Passo as 

direct connect calls to Incandella's cellular telephone. (Ex. 13 at 13-17; 
Ex. 53) Incandella's Local 631 cellular telephone records indicated, during 
this same period, he made 954 direct connect calls to Passo's cellular 
telephone. (Ex. 13 at 13-17; Ex. 54) Between August 23, 2005 and December 16, 
2005, there were eleven phone calls from Incandella's personal cell phone to 
Passo's cellular number. (Ex. 56) In addition, Incandella's home telephone 
records showed that he called Passo's cellular phone nine times, subseguent to 
Passo's bar. (Ex. 54) A hearing scheduled for September 8, 2006, was held. 
(Ex. 14) 

3 On January 19, 2006, the IBT, based upon an IRB recommendation, filed 
charges against Burke for failing to investigate and take remedial action 
against former Local 631 business agent Incandella, after Incandella had told 
Burke, and other Local 631 business agents, that he was in continuous contact 
with Passo after Passo had been permanently barred from the IBT. (Ex. 17) On 
August 3, 2006, the IRB filed Application 123 with the Court requesting the 
Court to approve an Affidavit and Agreement wherein Burke agreed to 
permanently resign all positions with Local 631 and from the effective date 
forward he would not be a member of or hold any position with Local 631. In 
addition, Burke agreed, for a period of two years, he would not hold any 
officer position with any IBT affiliated entity, including the IBT, any Joint 
Council or any Local; nor will he be an appointed Trustee of any IBT 
affiliated entity during this period. (Ex. 18) On August 10, 2006, Burke's 
agreement was approved by United States District Court Judge Loretta A. Preska 
("Preska"). (Ex. 18) 

4 Article XIX, Sec. 1 (g) of the IBT Constitution provides that, "Charges 
may be preferred against a suspended member or an inactive member who has been 
issued a withdrawal card." 



his Special Assistant and an International Representative. (Ex. 

21 at 23-24) Passo held the Special Assistant position until 

October 1, 2000. (Ex. 21 at 23-25, 47-48) In November 1999, Hoffa 

appointed Passo to be one of four Personal Representatives to 

Local 631 in Las Vegas, Nevada. (Ex. 21 at 113-114; Ex. 22; Ex. 

23) 

C. Dane Passo's Permanent Bar 

On May 25, 2001, the IBT filed IRB-recommended charges 

against Passo and William T. Hogan, Jr. ("Hogan"), International 

Representative, President and Principal Officer of Joint Council 

25, Vice President of Local 179 and Political and Organizing 

Director of Local 714 for colluding with Richard Simon ("Simon"), 

the CEO of United Service Companies, an employer, to harm IBT 

members. (Exs. 24-25) As part of this scheme, which was to the 

detriment of IBT Local 631 in Las Vegas and its members, Passo 

and Hogan attempted to cause Local 631 officials to enter into a 

substandard agreement with Simon's company. (Ex. 24 at 68-96, 

102-112, 135-138, 140-46; 172-190) 

After a hearing, on May 29, 2002, the IRB issued a decision 

finding that the charges against Passo and Hogan were proven. 

(Ex. 1) As of that date, the IRB permanently barred Passo and 

Hogan from the IBT. (Ex. 1) 

In an effort to ensure compliance with the Consent Order, by 

facsimile dated May 31, 2002, the IBT notified all affiliates, 



including all Locals, Joint Councils, Trade Conferences, State 

Conferences and Teamsters Canada, of the IRB's decision 

concerning Passo and Hogan. (Ex. 26) The alert from the IBT 

General Secretary-Treasurer C. Thomas Keegel and former General 

Counsel Patrick J. Szymanski, stated: 

On May 29, 2002, the Independent Review Board ("IRB") 
issued an Opinion and Decision in which it 
permanently barred William T. Hogan, Jr. and Dane 
Passo "from holding membership in or any position 
with the IBT or any IBT-affiliated entity." . . . 
Under the IRB Rules approved by the United States 
District Court, this decision is immediately 
effective. Unless the United States District Court 
issues a stay of this decision, it will continue in 
effect during the pendency of any review by the 
Court. 

The Consent Decree prohibits any Teamster member or 
officer from "knowingly associating" with anyone who 
is permanently barred from the Union pursuant to an 
IRB decision. This prohibition applies to Mr. Hogan 
and Mr. Passo and not only prohibits contact that 
concerns Union affairs, but also prohibits purposeful 
social contact with Mr. Hogan and Mr. Passo, even 
though that contact is completely unrelated to Union 
affairs. Teamster members have themselves been 
barred from the Union for having purposeful contact 
with individuals who have been barred from the Union. 

(Ex. 26) In addition to this memorandum to all IBT 

affiliates, former IBT General Counsel Szymanski and Lynda 

Sist, the Director of the IBT's Human Resources 

Department, issued another memorandum also dated May 31, 

2002 to all IBT employees. (Ex. 27) This memorandum 

contained the same language quoted above. (Ex. 27) 

In addition, the IRB's decision barring Passo and Hogan from 



the IBT was reported in the September/October 2002 Teamster 

magazine. (Ex. 28) The magazine was mailed to all members, 

including Isner. (Ex. 50) 

On August 22, 2003, United States District Court Judge 

Loretta A. Preska ("Preska") issued a decision affirming the 

IRB's decision regarding Passo and Hogan. (Ex. 29) Judge 

Preska's decision was printed in its entirety in the 

November/December 2003 Teamster magazine. (Ex. 30) A day or two 

after it was issued, Burke, the former Secretary-Treasurer and 

principal officer of Local 631, provided a copy of "the final 

decision . . . from the judge" affirming the decision barring 

Passo from the IBT to Local 631's staff and business agents, 

including Isner. (Ex. 16 at 136, 138-139) 

On September 23, 2004, the United States Court of Appeals 

for the Second Circuit affirmed the District Court decision 

concerning Passo and Hogan. (Ex. 31) This decision was reported 

in the December 2004/January 2005 issue of the Teamster magazine. 

(Ex. 32) 

D. Raymond Isner's Prohibited Association with Passo 

1. Isner's Prohibited Contacts with Passo 

On September 19, 2005, Isner testified that the last time he 

had contact with Passo was in 2000 when Passo was assigned to 

Local 631 by the International. (Ex. 2 at 53-54) However, 

Passo's cellular telephone records and Isner's home telephone 



records indicated that, subsequent to Passo's permanent bar from 

the IBT, Isner had contact with Passo. (Exs. 33-34) From March 

2005 to November 2005, Passo's Nextel records and Isner's Sprint 

records for his home telephone at (702) 656-8745 reflected 75 

contacts between Passo and Isner. (Exs. 33-35)5 Passo's cellular 

telephone records indicated that between March 2005 and October 

2005 Passo called Isner's home telephone, 702-656-8745, on at 

least seven occasions. (Ex. 2 at 4; Ex. 33)6 For example, on 

March 24, 2005, Passo called Isner's home telephone in a call 

that lasted approximately thirty-two minutes. (Ex. 33) On May 5, 

2005, Passo called Isner's home telephone in an eighteen minute 

call. (Ex. 33) In addition, Passo's cellular telephone and 

Isner's Sprint records indicated that between March 2005 and 

November 2005, Isner called Passo on at least sixty-eight 

occasions. (Exs. 34-35) Two of these calls were twelve minutes 

5 The Sprint cell phone records for Isner's home telephone at (702) 656-8745 
was billed to Isner's fiancee, Glenna Ryan at 7552 Hickam Avenue, Las Vegas NV 
89129. (Ex. 34) Isner testified he lived at this above-mentioned address 
with his fiancee. (Ex. 2 at 4) In addition, IBT records and Local 631 records 
indicated that Isner lived at the Hickam Avenue address and had the above-
mentioned telephone number. (Exs. 51-52) 

6 Date 
3/24/05 
3/24/05 
5/05/05 
7/26/05 
7/28/05 
7/28/05 
10/6/05 

(Exs. 33-34) 

Time 
12:10 PM 
10:24 PM 
5:17 PM 
10:22 PM 
2:48 PM 
2:49 PM 
2:52 PM 

Duration 
2. 00 
32. 00 
18 . 00 
1. 00 
2.00 
1. 00 
1. 00 



each and one was five minutes. (Exs. 33-35)7 

Isner and Incandella both testified that Burke fired them in 

mid-August 2005, after they announced that they would run against 

Burke in the up-coming Local 631 election. (Ex. 2 at 6-7, 47; Ex. 

15 at 7) Passo's cellular telephone records indicated that on 

August 25, 2005 Isner called Passo at 11:13 am. This call lasted 

twelve minutes. Immediately thereafter, at 11:25 am on the same 

day, Passo called Incandella's personal cell phone. (Ex. 33) 

This call lasted thirty-eight minutes. (Ex. 33) Isner's home 

telephone records showed that his calls to Passo ceased in 

November 2005, one month before Local 631's election. (Exs. 34-

35) 

2. Passo's Cellular Telephone — (708)-516-6189 

a. Nextel Records 

Cynthia M. Giuliano ("Giuliano") is Passo's wife. (Ex. 57 

at 57-58; Exs. 36-37) From August 2002 to August 2004, Nextel 

records for 708-516-6189 listed "Cynthia M. Giuliano" as the 

account holder and "Dane" as the user of the telephone. (Ex. 

36)8 From September 2004 to December 2005, the Nextel records 

Date 
8/25/05 
9/02/05 
9/05/05 
11/1/05 

Time 
9:13 AM 
7:33 AM 
11:19 AM 
9:07 AM 

Duration 
12. 00 
2. 00 

12. 00 
5. 00 

(Exs. 33-34; Ex. 34; Ex. 35) 

8 Telephone records for this number were obtained by subpoena from Nextel 
Communications. (Ex. 38) 


